E v a l u a t i o n
C e r t i f i c a t e
Issuing Authority NMi Certin B.V., Notified Body number 0122
12 March 2024
Certification Board
NMi Certin B.V.
Thijsseweg 11
2629 JA Delft

- The Evaluation Certificate number “TC7520”;
- Name and/or trademark of the producer;
- Type designation;
- Serial number and year of manufacture;
See documentation number 7520/6-01 and 7520/9-01 for an example of the inscriptions.
This measuring device was previously placed on the market by manufacturer “GEA Diessel
GmbH”.
1.4 Conditional parts
1.4.1 Power supply:
- 115 VAC @ 60 Hz or 230 VAC @ 50 Hz;
Voltage tolerance -15% +10%
- 24 V DC (±20 %);
- Power consumption 30 VA.
1.4.2 In- and outlet parts
- The meter inlet is a straight pipe of:
• 10D for the IZM-G1 sensor and IZMAG sensor;
• 2D for the IZM-G2 and IZMAG2 sensor.
- The meter outlet is a straight pipe of:
• 5D for the IZM-G1 sensor and IZMAG sensor;
• 0D for the IZM-G2 and IZMAG2 sensor.
E v a l u a t i o n
C e r t i f i c a t e
Number TC7520 revision 9
Project number 3780065
Page 5 of 7
1.4.3 Connection cable between sensor and converter
The cable must fulfil the requirements as described in point 4.4 of documentation number
7520/4-14. The maximum length of the cable is 100 m.
1.5 Conditional characteristics
1.5.1 Programming
On the main board of the converter, the calibration switch is placed in the MEAS position to
prevent changing of the metrological relevant parameters. It is not possible to change the
position of the calibration switch without breaking a seal. See documentation numbers
7520/4-03, 7520/4-04 or 7520/4-05 for details on the calibration switch.
1.5.2 Parameter settings
Menu Description Parameter Mandatory
setting
Remarks
02 Device
Parameters
diameter DN Diameter of
the sensor
Stored in the
MEMbox
Quantity unit unit Litre or m3 See remark 2)
Flow suppression LFS  See remark 3)
Pulse outputs output
mode
2, 6; 7
Flow damping average  See remark 1)
Empty pipe
detection
pipe
detection
pipe detect See remark 4)
Counting mode Standby
mode
1 Always counting
Sealing-mode parameter
mode
1 or 2 -
03
Input/output
parameters
Maximum flow
rate
Qmax Correct
value
See remark 5)
Pulse output 1 pv1  Max. Freq. shall not
be exceeded. Pulse output 2 Pv2
04 Display
Parameters